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Batteria / Caricabatteria - MANUALE DI I§TRUZlQNI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la mapch| ;\1éggere éﬂémameglg il presgn?g libretto.
6aTepus / 3apAsHO ycTpoicTBo = YTHTBAHE 3A YMOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npegu pa Msnoﬁ:ssa;[e m L }e‘i‘égunﬁa‘renuo Haé‘ronma'ra KHUHKa.
Baterija / Punja¢ b%)terijé ~UPUTSTVO ZA UPQ}'ﬂEBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite o/vu,mraéinu, pazljivo proéit?ite pryuémks uputema.,
Akumulator / Nabl]ﬁck@;&k\%u{atoru - NAV/O/D K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pred pouiitl’m\s?tro@ & prectéte 6 navod k pouziti.
Battery / Batteriopladet\‘\\jﬁﬁ iISANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izs instruktionsbogen om\y Tigt,igé/nnem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.

Batterie / Batterieladegerat - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

Mmnatapia / @optictie Imatapiag - OAHTEZ XPHXOX
c\"\‘f" 1p1810.

MPOZOXH: mptv XPNOIHOTIOMTETE TO UNXAVNHa, SlaBacT: u\w(.'-'\ TO TIAPO
@ Battery / Battery charger - OPEBAT( |“h7 A “J.u b

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction b -‘@1.: g the machine.
@ Bateria /

ANUAL DE INSTR%QQIO S
ATENCION: antes d

deu ina, leer atentamente el presenl\e/‘ta()u%l.
Aku / Akulaa y

TAHELEPANU: enne

VAROITUS: lue kéyttéopas huolellis erkayttoa.
Batterie / Chargeur de batterie - MANUEL D’UTILISATION
ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.
Baterija / Punjaé baterije - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo procitajte ovaj priruénik.
Akkumulator / Akkumulator-t8lts - HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Akumuliatorius / Akumuliatoriaus kroviklis - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrenginj, atidziai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
Akumulators / Akumulatora lad&tajs - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lieto$anai riipigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
@ Batepujata / nosniHau - YMIATCTBA 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npouuTajTe ro BHMMaTe/IHO OBa YyNaTCTBO NMpeA Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MaluMHaTa.
Accu / Acculader - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
m Batteri / Batterilader - INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Akumulator / tadowarka akumulatora - INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI
OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyci yny, nalezy Znie pr ytaé niniejsza instrukcije.
Bateria / Carregador de baterias - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.
Baterie / incircator de baterie - MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

aKkKkymynaTtop /3apamarens - PYKOBOZACTBO MO 3KCMIYATALMA

BHUMAHME: npexpe yem TbCA p BHUMATeNIbHO NPOYTUTE 3TO

PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/yaTaluuu.
@ Akumulator / Nabijaéka akumulatora - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.
Akumulator / Akumulatorski polnilnik - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO
POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.
Baterija / punjaé - PRIRUGNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre kori§cenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.
Batteri / Batteriladdare - BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING: las igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvander maskinen.

Pil / Pil garj aleti - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: y énce igeren ki

le okuyun.
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[1] DATI TECNICI BATTERIA 31 :g II:: :gf\ g}- :g II:: zgf\
[2] ;I'tl\eﬂrf;?ne di alimentazione NOMINAL V/de. 18/20 18/20
[3] | Capacita di alimentazione Ah 2.0 4.0
[4] | Energia di alimentazione Wh 36 72
[5] | Tipo dicelle 5INR19/66 5INR19/66-2
[6] | Tensione per cella \% 3.6 3.6
[7]1 | Numero di celle 5 10
[8] | Tempo di carica
CG20Li min 70 140
CGD 20 Li min 70 140
CGW 20 Li min 275 540
[9] DATI TECNICI CARICA BATTERIA CG 20 Li CGD 20Li | CGW 20 Li
[10] Tensione e frquenza di alimentazio- V/Hz 220-240/ 220-240/ 100-240/
ne (Entrata) 50-60 50-60 50-60
[11] | Potenza w 60 60 15
[12] | Tensione e corrente di carica (Uscita) | V/A 20/2 gg ;g 20/470 mA




[1] BG - TEXHUWHYECKU JAHHU
[2] 3axpaHBaLLo HanpemxeHue
NOMINAL / MAX

[3] KanauyuTeT Ha 3axpaHBaHe
[4] EHeprus Ha 3axpaHBaHe

[5] Bua kneTkn

[6] HanpemeHue 3a KneTka

[7] BpoW KneTku

[8] Bpeme Ha 3apemaaHe

[9] TEXHUMECKU A AHHU
ARYMYJIATOP

[10] HanpexeHue 1 yecToTa Ha
3axpaHBaHe (Ha Bxog)

[11] MowHocT

[12] HanpexeHne 1 TOK Ha 3apexaaHe
(Ha nsxop)

[1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] Napon napajanja NAZIVNI/ MAKS.
[3] Kapacitet napajanja

[4] Energua napajanja

[5] Tip ¢elija

[6] Napon po ¢eliji

[7] Broj ¢elija

[8] Vrijeme punjenja:

[9] TEHNICKI PODACI O PUNJACU
BATERIJE

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (izlaz)

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
[2] JMENOVITE / MAX. napéjeci
napéti

[3] Napajeci kapacita

[4] Napajeci energie

[5] Typ €lankd

[6] Napéti na ¢lanek

[7] Pocet ¢lankua

[8] Doba nabijeni

[9] TECHNICKE PARAMETRY
NABIJECKY AKUMULATORU
[10] Napajeci napéti a frekvence
(vstup)

[11] Vykon

[12] Nabijeci napéti a proud
(vystup)

[1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA
[2] Forsyningsspsending NOMINAL
/ MAX

[3] Forsyningskapacitet

[4] Forsyningsenergi

[5] Celletype

[6] Spaending pr. celle

[7] Antal celler

[8] Opladningstid

[9] TEKNISKE DATA
BATTERIOPLADER

[10] Speending og
forsyningsfrekvens (indgang)
[11] Effekt

[12] Speending og opladningsstrom
(udgang)

[1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN

[2] Netzspannung NOMINAL / MAX.

[3] Stromversorgungskapazitat
[4] Stromversorgung

[5] Artder Zellen

[6] Spannung pro Zelle

[7] Anzahl der Zellen

[8] Ladezeit

[9] TECHNISCHE DATEN
BATTERIELADEGERAT

[10] Versorgungsspannung und
-frequenz (Eingang)

[11] Leistung

[12] Ladespannung und -strom
(Ausgang)

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
[2] Tdon tpododoaoiag
ONOMAZTIKH / METIZTH

[3] XwpntikéTnNTa TPOPOdOCciag
[4] Evepyela tpododoaiag

[5] TUmog kupeAwv

[6] Taon avé kupein

[7] ApBpog KULpsva

[8] Xpbdvog dpoption

[9] TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
®OPTIZHZ MMNATAPIAZ

[10] Tdon kat cuxvoTnTa
Tpododoaiag (Eicodog)

[11] loxug

[12] Tdon kat pevpa popTiong
(E&od0oq)

[1] EN - BATTERY TECHNICAL DATA
[2] Power supply voltage NOMINAL
/ MAX

[3] Power supply capacity

[4] Power supply energy

[5] Type of cells

[6] Voltage per cell

[7] Cells number

[8] Charging time

[9] EN - BATTERY CHARGER
TECHNICAL DATA

[10] Power supply frequency and
voltage (Input)

[11] Power

[12] Charging voltage and current
(Output)

[1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS
[2] Tensién de alimentacion
NOMINAL / MAX

[38] Capacidad de alimentacion
[4] Energia de alimentacion

[5] Tipo de celdas

[6] Tensién por celda

[7] Numero de celdas

[8] Tiempo de carga

[9] DATOS TECNICOS DEL
CARGADOR DE LA BATERIA
[10] Tensiény frecuencia de
alimentacion (Entrada)

[11] Potencia

[12] Tensiony corriente de carga
(Salida)

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED
[2] NIMI-/ MAX toitepinge

[3] Toitevéimsus

[4] Toiteenergia

[5] Elementide titp

[6] Pinge elemendi kohta

[7] Elementide arv

[8] Laadimisaeg

[9] AKULAADIJA TEHNILISED
ANDMED

[10] Toitepinge ja -sagedus
(Sisend)

[11] Vbimsus

[12] Laadimispinge ja -vool
(Vvaljund)

1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT

2] NOMINAL / MAX syéttéjannite
3] Syottokyky

4] Syéttdenergia

5] Kennojen tyyppi

6] Jannite kennoa kohti

7] Kennojen maara

8] Latausaika

9] TEKNISET TIEDOT
AKKULATURI

10] Syéttdjannite ja -taajuus (Tulo)
11] Teho

12] Syéttéjannite ja -taajuus (Lahtod)

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES
TECHNIQUES

[2] Tension d’alimentation
NOMINALE / MAX

[3] Capacité d’alimentation

[4] Energie d’alimentation

[5] Type de cellules

[6] Tension par cellule

[7] Nombre de cellules

[8] Temps de charge

[9] DONNEES TECHNIQUES
CHARGEUR BATTERIE

[10] Tension et fréquence
d’alimentation (Entrée)

[11] Puissance

[12] Tension et courant de charge
(Sortie)

[1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI

[2] NAZIVNI/MAKS. napon
napajanja

[3] Kapacitet napajanja

[4] Energija napajanja

[5] Tip ¢elija

[6] Napon po éeliji

[7] Broj ¢elija

[8] Vrijeme punjenja

[9] TEHNICKI PODACI PUNJACA
BATERIJA

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(Ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (Izlaz)




1] HY - MUSZAKI ADATOK
2] NEVLEGES / MAX.
apfesziltség

3] Kapacitas

4] Energia

5] Cellak tipusa

6] Cellankénti feszlltség

7] Celldk szama

8] Toltésiidd

9] AKKUMULATOR-TOLTO
MUSZAKI ADATAI

[10] Tapfesziltség és frekvencia
(bemenet)

[11] Teljesitmény

[12] Tolt6 feszlltség és aram
(kimenet)

1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS
2] Maitinimo jtampa NOMINALI /
AKS.

3] Maitinimo galia

4] Maitinimo energija

5] Kamery tipas

6] Kameros jtampa

7] Kamery skaicius

8] |krovos trukmé

9] AKUMULIATORIAUS
KROVOS TECHNINIAI
DUOMENYS

[10] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis
(jéjimas)

[11] Galia

[12] |krovos jtampa ir srové
(iSejimas)

[1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI

[2] BaroSanas spriegums
NOMINALS / MAKS.

[3] Baro$anas avota kapacitate

[4] Baro$anas avota energija

[5] Elementu tips

[6] Viena elementa spriegums

[7] Elementu skaits

[8] Uzlades laiks

[9] AKUMULATORU LADETAJA
TEHNISKIE DATI

[10] Baro$anas (ieejas) spriegums
un frekvence

[11] Jauda

[12] Uzlades (izejas) spriegums un
strava

[1] MK - TEXHUYKU NOJATOLN

[2] HanoH NOMINAL / MAX

[3] HanauuTteT Ha HanojyBare

[4] EHepruja Ha HanojyBatbe

[5] Bua Ha kenum

[6] HanoH Ha kenwuja

[7] Bpoj Ha kenunn

[8] Bpeme Ha nonHere

[9] TEXHUYKU NOAATOLIN HA
OJIHAY

[10] BonTtarka 1 Bug Ha Hanojysare
(Bnes)

[11] MokHocT

[12] BonTtaxa v eHepruja 3a
nonHerse (13nea)

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
[2] Voedingsspanning NOMINAL
/ MAX

[3] Voedingscapaciteit

[4] Voedingsenergie

[5] Type cellen

[6] Spanning per cel

[7] Aantal cellen

[8] Laadtijd

[9] TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS
ACCULA

[10] Voedlngsspannmg en
-frequentie (Ingang)

[11] Vermogen

[12] Laadspanning en -stroom
(Uitgang)

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA

2] NOMINELL / MAKS
orsyningsspenning

3] Matekapasitet

4] Matestrom

5] Celletype

6] Spenning pr. celle

7] Antall celler

8] Ladetid

9] TEKNISKE EGENSKAPER
BATTERILADER

[10] Matespenning og frekvens
(Inngang)

[11] Effekt

[12] Ladespenning og strom
(Utgang)

[1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE
[2] Napiecie zasilania NOMINALNE
/ MAKSYMALNE

[38] Zdolnos¢ zasilania

[4] Energia zasilania

[5] Rodzaj ogniw

[6] Napigcie ogniwa

[7] Liczba ogniw

[8] Czas tadowania

[9] DANE TECHNICZNE
AKUMULATORA

[10] Napiecie i czestotliwosé
zasilania (Wejscie)

[11] Moc

[12] Napigcie i prad tadowania
(Wyijscie)

[1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS

[2] Tensao de alimentagao
NOMINAL / MAX

[3] Capacidade de alimentacao
[4] Energia de alimentagao

[5] Tipo de células

[6] Tens&o por célula

[7] Numero de células

[8] Tempo de carregamento

[9] DADOS TECNICOS
CARREGAMENTO BATERIA
[10] Tensé&o e frequéncia de
alimentagao (Entrada)

[11] Poténcia

[12] Tenséao e corrente de carga
(Saida)

1] RO - DATE TEHNICE
2] Tensiune de alimentare
NOMINALA / MAX
3] Capacitate de alimentare
4] Energie de alimentare
5] Tip de celule
6] Tensiune per celula

7] Numar de celule
8] Timp de incarcare
9] DATE TEHNICE INCARCARE
BATERIE
[10] Tensiune sifrecventa de
alimentare (Intrare)
11] Putere
12] Tensiune si curent de
ncarcare (lesire)

[1] RU-TEXHUYECKWE XAPAKTEPUCTUKN
[2] HI_?SPH)KGHMG HOMWHAJIbHOE

[3] EmKoCcTb

[4] SHeprua

[5] Tvn anemeHTOB

[6] HanpseHne ogHoro anemeHTa
[7] Yncno anemeHTOB

[8] Bpems 3apsaga

[9] TEXHUYECKHUE
XAPAKTEPUCTUKU 3APAAHOIO
YCTPOUCTBA

[10] HanpseHnne n vyactoTa
nuTaHusa (Bxoa)

[11] MowHocTb

[12] HanpsmeHue u 3apsaaHbIi TOK
(Bbixoa)

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE
[2] MENOVITE / MAX. napéajacie
napatie

[3] Napajacia kapacita

[4] Nap4jacia energia

[5] Typ €lankov

[6] Napatie na élanok

[7] Pocet Elankov

[8] Doba nabijania

[9] TECHNICKE PARAMETRE
NABIJACKY AKUMULATOROV
[10] Napajacie napétie a frekvencia
(vstup)

[11] Vykon

[12] Nabijacie napatie a prud
(vystup)

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI
[2] Napajalna napetost NAZIVNA
/ MAX

[3] Napajalna zmogljivost

[4] Napajalna energija

[5] Tip celic

[6] Napetost ene celice

[7] Stevilo celic

[8] Cas polnjenja

[9] TEHNICNI PODATKI
POLNILNIKA AKUMULATORJA
[10] Napetost in frekvenca
napajanja (vhod)

[11] Mo¢

[12] Napetost in tok polnjenja
(izhod)




1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI
2] Napon napajanja NAZIVNI/
MAKS.

3] Kapacitet napajanja

4] Energija napajanja

5] Vrsta celije

6] Napon po celiji

7] Broj celija

8] Vreme punjenja

9] TEHNICKI PODACI O
PUNJACU BATERIJA

[10] Napon i frekvencija napajanja
(ulaz)

[11] Snaga

[12] Napon i struja punjenja (izlaz)

[1] SV-TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER

[2] Matningsspanning NOMINAL
/MAX

[3] Férsérjningskapacitet

[4] Kraftférsorjning

[5] Typ av celler

[6] Spanning per cell

[7] Antal celler

[8] Laddningstid

[9] BATTERILADDNINGENS
TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER
[10] Matningsspéanning och
stromférsorjningsfrekvens (Ingang)
[11] Effekt

[12] Spénning och laddningsstrom
(Utgang)

[1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER
[2] Besleme gerilimi NOMINAL /
MAKS

[3] Besleme kapasitesi

[4] Besleme enerjisi

[5] Hucre tipi

[6] Hucre basina gerilim

[7] Hucre sayisi

[8] Sarj suresi

[9] BATARYA SARJ CiHAZI
TEKNIK VERILERI

[10] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi
(Girig)

[11] Gug

[12] Sarj gerilimi ve akimi (Cikis)
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WARNING!: READ THE INSTRUCTION BOOKLET THOROUGHLY
BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

1. GENERAL ASPECTS

11 HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

NOTE or| IMPORTANT These give details or
further information on what has already been said,
and aim to prevent damage to the machine.

The symbol A highlights danger. Failure to observe
the warning can lead to the risk of injury to oneself and
others and/or damage.

* The paragraphs highlighted in a square with

: grey spots indicate the optional characteristics
- not on all models documented in this manual.

° Check if the characteristic is on this model.

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

A This appliance can be used by children aged from
8 years and above and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience
and knowledge if they have been given supervision or
instructions concerning use of the appliance in a safe
way and understand the hazards involved. Children
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user
maintenance shall not be made by children without su-
pervision.

A Keep these instructions for future reference! It

is important to read and understand the instructions
provided in this manual in order to avoid serious injuri-
es, fire hazards, explosions and dangers from electric
shocks and electric arcs:

21 BATTERY

a) Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery pack. Use of any other battery
packs may create a risk of injury or fire.

b) Make sure that the machine is switched off before
inserting the battery. Inserting a battery ina
machine which is switched on can cause a fire.

c) Always remove the battery pack before
cleaning, inspecting or servicing the tool.

d) Do not use a battery pack or tool that is
damaged or modified. Damaged or modified
batteries may exhibit unpredictable behaviour
resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

e) Under abusive conditions, liquid
may be ejected from battery.

A Electrolytes released from battery
pack chemical leakage are corrosive and
toxic. Liquid ejected from the battery may
cause irritation or burns. Do NOT allow
chemical substances to come into contact
with eyes, skin and, above all, do not ingest
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2.2

them. If chemicals in the battery come

into contact with the eyes, wash them
immediately with clean water for at least 15
minutes. Seek medical care immediately.

If the outer seal breaks and chemicals in the
battery come into contact with the skin: wash
immediately with soap and water, neutralise
with lemon juice, vinegar or other mild acids.

=

Stop using the battery if it produces
unusual smells, becomes hot or changes
colour/shape and looks abnormal.

A If the battery pack cracks or
breaks, with or without chemical
leakage, do not recharge or use it.
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR IT!
In order to avoid accidents and risks of
fire, explosion or electric shock and to
prevent damage to the environment:
. Cover the battery terminals
with strong adhesive tape.
. DO NOT attempt to remove or destroy
any part of the battery pack.

o DO NOT attempt to open the battery pack.

. Dispose of and replace it with
a new battery pack.

g) When battery pack is not in use, keep it away

from other metal objects, like paper clips,

coins, keys, nails, screws or other small metal

objects, that can make a connection from

one terminal to another. Shorting the battery

terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Do not expose the battery to fresh or salt water.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or

excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or

temperature above 130 °C may cause explosion.

Always keep it at a normal room temperature.

The cells in the battery pack may leak if used

too much or at extreme temperatures.

Do not attempt to short-circuit the battery pack

terminals. Do not switch the negative and positive

battery terminals. Do not connect the positive and

negative terminals of the battery to metal objects.

1) When transporting accumulators, make sure the
contacts never come into contact with each other
and never use metal containers to transport them.

m) Do not disassemble the battery.

n) Do not hit, tap or stand on the battery.

0) Never service damaged battery packs. Service
of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

=z
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BATTERY CHARGER

A The charger is designed for rechargeable
lithium-ion batteries. Do not charge non-
rechargeable batteries. Some other types

of batteries may explode, resulting in

personal injury and property damage.

a) Recharge only with the charger specified by
the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for

one type of battery pack may create a risk of
fire when used with another battery pack.

b) Do not recharge the battery pack
in rain or humid conditions.

c) Do notimmerse the tool, battery pack
or charger in water or other liquids.

d) Do not allow liquid to get inside the charger.

e) The charger shall not be exposed to dripping

or splashing, and no liquid container, such as

pots, shall be placed above the charger.

Never use the battery charger in environments in

the presence of vapours, flammable substances

or on easily flammable surfaces such as

paper, fabric, etc. The battery charger heats

up during recharging and may cause a fire.

g) Do not let the battery pack or charger overheat.
If they are hot, let them cool down before use.

h) Charge only at room temperature, between
0° + 45°C. Do not charge the battery pack or
tool outside the specified temperature range.
Charging improperly or at temperatures
outside the specified range may damage
the battery and increase the risk of fire.

i) Do not probe the charger with conductive materials.

j) Do not use the charger for other purposes
than those specified in this manual.

k) Do not cover the ventilation grids on the top
of the charger. Do not place the charger on a
soft surface such as a blanket or pillow. Keep
the ventilation grids of the charger clean.

1) Prevent small metal objects or materials such as
steel wool, aluminium foil, or other extraneous
particles from entering the charger cavities.

m) Do not attempt to connect two
chargers at the same time.

n) Before use, check that the output voltage
and current of the battery charger are
suitable for charging the battery pack.

o) If the output polarity does not match the
charging polarity, Do not use the charger.

p) Do not open the cover under any
circumstances. If the cover is damaged,
the charger can no longer be used.

q) The charger external flexible cable cannot

be replaced; if the cable is damaged, the

whole charger must be disposed of.

The line voltage can be disconnected

by pulling the mains socket.

Before using the charger, check the

available voltage in each country.

t) Do not mount the charger on the wall.

Place it on a flat, solid surface.

—

=
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2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND DISPOSAL

The following toxic and corrosive materials are
found within the battery pack used with this
tool: Lithium-ion is a toxic material.

A All toxic materials should be disposed of
properly to prevent environmental contamination.
Before disposing of damaged or broken lithium-ion
battery packs, contact your local waste disposal
agency or the local Environmental Protection
Agency for specific information and instructions.
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Dispose of batteries in a certified lithium-

ion recycling and/or disposal facility.

* Do not dispose of batteries with domestic waste.

¢ Do not burn.

* Do not place batteries where they could become part
of a local waste landfill or municipal solid waste.

¢ Take them to an authorized recycling centre.

Do not throw electrical equipment away with
domestic waste. In observance of European
Directive 2012/19/EC on electrical and electronic
equipment waste and its implementation in
N occordance with national regulations, electrical
equipment that has reached the end of its product life must
be collected separately and recycled in an ecologically
compatible way. If electrical equipment is disposed
of in dumps or in landfills, hazardous substances can
leak into the groundwater and contaminate the food
chain, damaging your health and well-being. For further
information on the disposal of this product, contact
your dealer or a domestic waste collection service.

At the end of their working life, dispose
of batteries paying due attention to
the environment. Batteries contain
material classified as hazardous for
Li-ion  you and the environment. They must
be removed and disposed of separately ata
facility that accepts lithium-ion batteries.

Separate waste collection of the products
and packaging used allows the materials to
be recycled and reused. Reuse of recycled
materials help to prevent environmental pollution
and reduces the demand for raw materials.

3. SAFETY SIGNS

Sulla batteria e sul carica batterioa compaiono vari simboli.
Significato dei simboli:

Do not expose the accumulator
to sunlight when the temperature

is higher than 45°C.
45°C

Do notimmerse the accumulator in
water and do not expose it to humidity.

Do not throw batteries into a
fire. EXPLOSION HAZARD!

At the end of their working life,
dispose of batteries paying due
attention to the environment.

> || e ||

Li-ion

Class Il
Dual insulation

For indoor use only

> [O

Read the instructions
before charging.

T2A Fuse

—

CE conformity marking

q

Do not dispose of this product
with domestic waste.

X

IMPORTANT Any damaged or illegible
decals must be replaced. Order replacement
decals from an authorised service centre.

4. CHECKING OF BATTERY POWER RESERVE

Press the battery capacity indicator key (1). The
lights (2) will turn on depending on the capacity
level of the battery. See the diagram below:

Lights Capacity

4 green lights | Battery is 75% - 100% charged

3 greenlights | Battery is 50% - 75% charged

2 greenlights | Battery is 25% - 50% charged

1 green light Battery is 1% - 25% charged
1green The battery is flat and needs
flashing light recharging immediately.

NOTE During use, the battery is protected against
total drainage with a protective device that switches
off the machine and stops it from working.

5. BATTERY RECHARGING

The battery must always be charged:
* Before using the machine for the first time after purchase.
* Before leaving the machine disused for a
long period (over 30 days) (par. 7).
* Before starting up the machine after a
prolonged period of inactivity.
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Failure in following the procedure or in charging the
battery could permanently damage the battery elements.
A flat battery must be recharged as soon as possible.

NOTE The battery can be recharged at any
time, even partially, with no risk of damaging it.

NOTE The battery is equipped with a
guard that inhibits recharging if the battery
temperature is not between 0 and +45 °C.

1. Connect the charger to an AC outlet (1).

2. Put the battery pack (2) into the charger (3).
3. The LED charger lights (4) and LED battery
lights (5) will light in a specific order to
communicate the current battery status.

NOTE No lights are foreseen in the battery charger
CGW 20 Li. Make reference to LED battery lights only.

CGD 20 Li

DESCRIPTION LED STATUS, LED STATUS,
CHARGER BATTERY
No battery All Led
® | Green swtiched off

Battery charging 4 green
flashing lights,
@ | Red ¥t | progressive
switch on
sequence
Fully charged @ | Green @ | 4greenlights
Overheated
battery:
4 green
(remove for R
. flashing
approx. 30 min. @ | Green Ee3 liahts. oI
to allow it to 'gnts, slow
cool down) sequence
Faulty battery 4 green
(remove and flashing
replace with a ® | Green = lights, fast
new battery) sequence

5.1 CHECKING THE CHARGER

If the battery pack does not charge properly:

* Check the output power with another tool.
Make sure that the outlet is not isolated.

* Check the charger contacts against short
circuit caused by debris or other materials.

6. CLEANING

Unplug the charger before cleaning or
when there is no battery pack inside.

A To avoid the risk of fire and electric shock:
* Do not use damp cloths or detergents on

the battery or the battery charger.
¢ Clean the outside of the charger with a soft,

dry cloth. Do not rinse or clean with water.

7. STORAGE

If the battery and charger are not used for a
long period of time, remove the battery from
the charger and disconnect the AC outlet.

If the battery is not chargerd for a long period of time, it
must be kept in a cool, shaded place without humidity,
with environmental temperature between 0~45°C.

IMPORTANT  /funused for any length of time, recharge
the battery every two months to prolong its working life.

8. ASSISTANCE AND REPAIRS

This manual provides all the necessary information
to run the machine and for correct basic maintenance
operations which can be performed by the user.

Any regulations and maintenance operations not
described herein must be carried out by your Dealer
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or Authorised Service Centre, which have original
spare parts and the necessary knowledge and
equipment to ensure that the work is carried out
correctly, maintaining the correct degree of safety and
the original operating conditions of the machine.

Any operations performed in unauthorized centres or by
unqualified persons will totally invalidate the Warranty and
all obligations and responsibilities of the Manufacturer.

Non-original parts and accessories are not approved;
use of non-original spare parts and accessories will
jeopardize the safety of the machine and relieve the
Manufacturer from all obligations or liabilities.

9. WARRANTY COVERAGE

The warranty conditions are intended for consumers
only, i.e. non-professional operators.

The warranty covers all material quality and
manufacturing defects recognised during the warranty
period by your Dealer or Authorised Service Centre.

The warranty is restricted to the repair or replacement
of components recognised as faulty.

The warranty only applies to machines
subjected to regular maintenance.

The warranty does not cover damages resulting from:
¢ Failure to become familiar with the documentation
accompanying the machine (Instruction manuals).
Professional use

Carelessness, negligence

External causes (lightning, impact, presence of
foreign bodies inside the machine) or incidents
Incorrect use or assembly or prohibited

by the manufacturer

Poor and/or incorrect maintenance

Modification to the machine

Use of non-genuine spare parts (adaptable parts)

The warranty does not also cover any ancillary
expenses related to the enforcement of the warranty,
such as costs incurred to travel to the user’s location,
transfer of the machine to the Dealer, rental of
replacement equipment or calling of independent
enterprises to perform maintenance work.

The user is protected by his or her own national legislation.
The user’s rights under the national laws or his or her own
country are not in any way restricted by this warranty.



DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORM|TA EU (Istruzioni Originali)

1. LaSocieta: ST. S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Carica batteria

a) Tipo / Modello Base CG 20 Li, CGD 20 Li, CGW 20 Li

b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

« LVD: 2014/35/EU
- EMCD: 2014/30/EU
* RoHS II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

4. Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017
EN 60335-1:2012+A2:2019

EN 60335-1:2012+A14:2019
EN 60335-2-29:2004+,
EN 62233:2008
EN IEC 6300

000-3-3;2013+A1 :2019

izzata a costituire il Fascicolo Tecnico: ST. S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

o) Castelfranco V.to, 01.07.2020 CEO Stiga Group
Sean Robinson
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© by ST. S.p.A.

IT « Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di ST. S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore — E’
vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnaTa B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO ca U3BbplueHn 3a ST. S.p.A. 1 ca 3alMTeHM C aBTOPCKM Npasa —
3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3UPAHO Bb3MPOU3BEKAAHE UM MPOMAHA, JOPU M OTHACTM Ha AOKYMEHTa.

BS « Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljucivo za ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti ST. S.p.A. a jsou chranény autorskym pravem —
Reprodukce ¢i nepovolené pozménovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af ST. S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse
eller zendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.
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EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. S.p.A. and are protected by copyright — any unauthori-
sed reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.
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autor — Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET « Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. S.p.A. ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus —
dokumendi igasugune osaline vdi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine v6i muutmine on keelatud.

Fl » Tamén kayttdoppaan sisaltd ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. S.p.A. -yhtién toimesta ja niit& suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlai-
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LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. S.p.A. un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
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SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniSkem priro¢niku so izdelane za podijetje ST. S.p.A. in so zascitene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakrsno
nepooblasé¢eno razmnozevanije ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstéllts fér ST. S.p.A. och skyddas av upphovsratt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR « Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. S.p.A. igin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz
olarak tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltiimasi ya da degistirilmesi yasaktr.
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